

TO BE ARGUED BY:  
ALAN L. KOVACS

Supreme Court, New York County, Index No. 650607/2012

---

---

**Supreme Court of the State of New York  
Appellate Division: First Department**



IN RE EMPIRE STATE REALTY TRUST, INC.  
INVESTOR LITIGATION

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF OBJECTOR-APPELLANT  
ALAN L. KOVACS, AS TRUSTEE OF THE  
HILDA KOVACS FAMILY TRUST OF 2000**

---

---

LAW OFFICE OF ALAN L. KOVACS  
*Attorney for Objector-Appellant  
Alan L. Kovacs, as Trustee of the  
Hilda Kovacs Family Trust of 2000*  
257 Dedham Street  
Newton, MA 02461  
(617) 964-1177  
*alankovacs@yahoo.com*

C/O MEISTER SEELIG & FEIN LLP  
140 East 45th Street, 19th Floor  
New York, New York 10023  
(212) 655-3500  
*rjs@msf-law.com*

**[Reproduced on Recycled Paper]**

Supreme Court, New York County, Index No. 650607/2012

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |    |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | ii |
| I. ALL OF THE CLASS MEMBERS WERE NOT SIMILARLY IMPACTED BY THE PROPOSED TRANSACTION AND THEREFORE IT WAS IMPROPER TO CERTIFY A CLASS CONSISTING OF ALL OWNERS OF INTERESTS IN ALL OF THE PROPERTIES INVOLVED IN THE PROPOSED TRANSACTION ..... | 1  |
| II. THE COURT BELOW IMPROPERLY FOUND THAT THE SETTLEMENT WAS FAIR, REASONABLE AND ADEQUATE .....   | 9  |
| A. The Court Below Did Not Engage In An “Exhaustive” Review.....   | 9  |
| B. The Settlement Was Not As Well Received as Suggested by the Court Below.....  | 13 |
| C. Notwithstanding Class Counsel’s Claim to the Contrary, There Was No Evidence That The Modification of the Proposed Transaction to Include a Tax Free Exchange for ESBA Participants Was a Result of the Settlement .....                    | 14 |
| D. Notwithstanding Respondents’ Claims that Settlement Negotiations Resulted in Supplemental Disclosures, There is Evidence Suggesting That Many Were Required by the SEC .....  | 15 |
| III. CLASS COUNSEL FAILED TO PURSUE THE CLASS’S CLAIMS AGGRESSIVELY .....  | 17 |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 19 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

### Page(s)

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i><br>236 F.3d 78, 85(2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1974).....                     | 9      |
| <i>Maywalt v. Parker &amp; Parsley Petroleum Co.,</i><br>67 F.3d 1072 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1995)..... | 10, 12 |
| <i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,</i><br>396 F.3d 96 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 2005).....     | 10, 13 |
| <i>Weinberger v. Kendrick,</i><br>698 F.2d 61(2d Cir 1982) .....                                       | 10     |

### New York State Cases

|  |      |
|--|------|
| <i>196 Owners Corp. v. Hampton Mgmt. Co.,</i><br>227 A.D.2d 296(1 <sup>st</sup> Dep't 1996).....   | 11   |
| <i>67 Wall St. Co. v. Franklin Nat'l Bank,</i><br>37 N.Y.2d 245(1975).....                         | 11   |
| <i>City of New York v. Maul,</i><br>14 N.Y.3d 500 (2010).....                                      | 6, 8 |
| <i>Friar v. Vanguard Holding Corp.,</i><br>78 A.D.2d 83(2d Dep't 1980).....                        | 7    |
| <i>Pruitt v. Rockefeller Ctr. Props., Inc.,</i><br>167 A.D.2d 14(1 <sup>st</sup> Dep't 1991) ..... | 7    |
| <i>Weinberg v. Hertz, Corp.,</i><br>116 A.D.2d 1(1 <sup>st</sup> Dep't 1986) .....                 | 7    |
